

151 Southhall Lane, Ste 450
Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200
Winter Park, FL 32790-0200
www.inteserra.com

May 23, 2018
Via Overnight Delivery

Mr. David Foster, Division Chief c/o Sharla Dillon, Dockets & Records Manager Tennessee Public Utility Commission Attn: Utilities Division 502 Deaderick Street 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243

RE: Onvoy, LLC - Application for Certificate to Provide Competing Local Exchange and Long Distance

Telecommunications Services on a Facilities and Resold Basis

Docket No. 18-00023 - Original Bond

Dear Mr. Foster:

As requested by Lisa Foust of TN Staff, please find enclosed for filing the original and thirteen (13) copies of the original surety bond in response to Commission's questions for the above-referenced docket submitted on behalf of Onvoy, LLC.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel
Consultant

cc: Mary Buley - Onvoy

tms: TNL1800c

Enclosures CR/gs

### TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

#### TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

WHEREAS, Onvoy, LLC  (the Trapplied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for authority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennesse WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the I required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any of proceeding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on be Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA"); and  WHEREAS, Berkley Insurance Company (the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Comm Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, insurance to engage in the Surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE Of TeNnescordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full annount of twent dollars (52,000.00) lawful money of the United States of Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full annount of twent dollars (52,000.00,00) lawful money of the United States of Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full annount of twent dollars (52,000.00,00) lawful money of the United States of Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full annount of twent dollars (52,000.00,00), by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligate imposed against the Principal, its represe	
WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the I required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any e proceeding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on be Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA"); and  WHEREAS, Berkley Insurance Company (the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Comm Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, hissue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tenne Annotated;  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNaccordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twent dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any moneta imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under 7 tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on between the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Company to the Association of the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the Company and the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on between the TaA, for which obligation ourselves, our representatives, suc	incipal"), has
required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any eproceeding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on be Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA"); and  WHEREAS, Berkley Insurance Company  (the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Code Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, hissue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tenne Annotated;  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TEN accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twent dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetar imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these present his bond shall become effective on the Bth day of May 2018, and shall be continuous; provided, however annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remained by the Surety and all claims, suits or action bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days write such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liabiliting the Surety for any and all claims, suits or action.  Name of C	ee; and
(the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Comminsurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, his issue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated;  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENnescordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twent dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetating proceedings brought under 1 Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these present This bond shall become effective on the 8th day of May 2018, and shall be continuous; provided, however annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may rematche liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days write such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability have accrued under this bond prior to the date of cancellation.  PRINCIPAL  SURETY  Signature of Principal  Name: Machel Panahre  Copposition of Surety Agent:  10 State House Square, Floor 11	enforcement
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, hissue this bond in order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tenne Annotated;  NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TEND accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twent dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetal imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under 1 Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligatio ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presen This bond shall become effective on the Bth day of May 2018, and shall be continuous; provided, however and the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or action bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days writte such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability have accrued under this bond prior to the date of cancellation.  PRINCIPAL  Onvoy, LLC  Berkley Insurance Company  Name of Surety  Address of Surety Agent:  10 State House Square, Floor 11	
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twent dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetal imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under 7 Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these present This bond shall become effective on the Sth day of May 2018, and shall be continuous; provided, however annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remathe liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or action bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days writte such cancellation to the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liabilithave accrued under this bond prior to the date of cancellation.  PRINCIPAL  SURETY  Onvoy, LLC  Berkley Insurance Company  Name of Company authorized by the TRA  Name of Surety  475 Steamboat Rd. Greenwich, CT 06830  Company ID # as assigned by TRA  SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL  SEAL  Address of Surety Agent:  10 State House Square, Floor 11	as agreed to
SURETY  Berkley Insurance Company  Berkley Insurance Company  Mame of Company authorized by the TRA  Name of Surety  475 Steamboat Rd. Greenwich, CT 06830  Company ID # as assigned by TRA  SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL  Name: Makel Po 14 have  Title: CPO  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	y thousand ry sanction litle 65 of on we bind its. r, that each in in force, s under this
Name of Company authorized by the TRA  Name of Surety  475 Steamboat Rd. Greenwich, CT 06830  Company ID # as assigned by TRA  SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL  Name: Machael Panahae  Title: CPO  Berkley Insurance Company  Name of Surety  475 Steamboat Rd. Greenwich, CT 06830  Name: SEAL  Name: Joshua Sanford  Title: Attorney-in-Eact  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Name of Company authorized by the TRA  Name of Surety  475 Steamboat Rd. Greenwich, CT 06830  Company ID # as assigned by TRA  SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL  Name: Michael Ponahue  Title: CPO  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Company ID # as assigned by TRA  SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL  Name: Muchael Do 14 hre  Title: CPO  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Name: Michael Do 14 hre Title: CPO  Name: Joshua Sanford Title: Attorney-in-Eact  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Name: Michael Do 14 hre Title: CPO  Name: Joshua Sanford Title: Attorney-in-Eact  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Name: Michael Do 14 hre Title: CPO  Name: Joshua Sanford Title: Attorney-in-Eact  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Name: Michael Do 14 hre Title: CPO  Address of Surety Agent: 10 State House Square, Floor 11	
10 State House Square, Floor 11	
Tialitoria, CT 00700	

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF Hennepin		
bond on behalf of Onvoy, LLC and who, upon oath, acknowledge and upon oath, acknowledg	he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	ay ,2018	
My Commission Expires:		
January 31 ,2023	Notary Public	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF	DEAN L. POLKOW NOTARY PUBLIC MINNE SOTA My Commission Expires January 31, 2023	
STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF Hartford		
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Joshua Sanford with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of Berkley Insurance Company, the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.		
WITNESS my hand and seal this 8th day of May	2018 .	
My Commission Expires:  October 31 2018	Notary Public Saykham Chanthasone	
	SAYKHAM CHANTHASONE  NOTARY PUBLIC - CT 165366  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2018	
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT		
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and fo sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of	d that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory	
Name	<b>:</b>	

Title:

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Joshua Sanford Willis of Colorado, Inc.

Denver, CO

Surety Bond No.: 0213340 Principal: Onvoy, LLC

**Obligee:** Tennessee Regulatory Authority

Amount of Bond: See Bond Form

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

(Seal)

Ву

Executive Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Insurance Company

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Swom to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this by Ira S. Lederman and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice Prethe Senior Vice President. respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

APRIL 30, 2019

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 8th day of May, 2018

(Seal)

Vincent P. Forte

# Inquiry and Notification Rider

Berkley Surety Group, LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for all of the surety business of the following affiliated companies: Acadia Insurance Company, Berkley Regional Insurance Company, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Union Standard Insurance Company, Union Insurance Company and Continental Western Group Insurance Company.

To verify the authenticity of this bond please call: (973) 775-5021 or Telefax (973) 775-5024

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached should be directed to:

> Berkley Surety Group, LLC 412 Mt. Kemble Ave. Suite 310N Morristown, NJ 07960 Attention: Surety Claims Department

Or

Telefax: (866) 408-2421

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond please identify the project to which the bond pertains.

